COAH’s Rules (at N.J.A.C. 5:93-1, et seq.) provide that at least 25 percent of the new construction 
component for Third Round must be satisfied with rental units. Therefore, based on the Township’s 
obligation of 643, its rental obligation is 25 percent, or one-hundred and sixty-one (161) units. The 
Township has an approved rental project with fourteen (14) units are Gateway Apartments (Block 
77, Lots 25, 30, and 31), and anticipates that the additional inclusionary sites being applied to 
Third Round after the completion of the mediation process will have a number of rental units that

[...]

However, to the extent that Randolph is 
entitled to any “bonus credits” to be applied to its Third Round obligation, such bonuses may be 
applied in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.15(d).  It is assumed based on the Third Round 
obligation of 643, the Township is permitted up to one-hundred and sixty-one (161) bonus credits. 
As the Township is proceeding with the requirements of a durational adjustment, the Township 
reserves the right to bonus credits up to the maximum permitted for the Third Round. 

The Township seeks credit for bonus credits on the following forty (40) existing rental units:

[...]

twenty (20) rental bonuses from the Canoe Brook project (Block 
44, Lot 25); thirty (30) rental bonuses from the Avalon Bay/Skylands Site (Block 42, Lot 5); and 
fourteen (14) rental bonuses from the Gateway Apartments project (Block 77, Lots 30-31). In 
total, this represents one-hundred and fourteen (114) bonus credits that may be applied to the 
Third Round obligation.  

5. Third Round Family Units

While not a specific requirement outlined under N.J.A.C. 5:93, the minimum number of Third Round 
Family Units has rather become a typical component included within Third Round Plans and

[...]

based upon a 15% set-aside. 

Overall, this Plan includes eighty-five (85) units of affordable housing within proposed inclusionary 
developments, as well as an additional twenty-seven (27) new construction units in 100% 
affordable sites, for a total of one hundred and twelve (112) new units. In accordance with the 
Second Round regulations (N.J.A.C. 5:93-4.3) for a durational adjustment, additional sites that may 
not readily or realistically have access to adequate water supply will be considered for overlay 
zoning requiring inclusionary development, only if water capacity becomes available in the future.